
Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 1 | 9 

 

Andhra Pradesh State FiberNet Limited 

Corrigendum- I Dated: 16-09-2020 

APSFL/BBNL/73/2016/GPON-INC Dated: 10/09/2020 

 

S. 

No 

Section 

No 

Page 

No 
Existing Clause Revised Clause 

1 
1.4 

(16) 
11 

Last date and time for submission of 

Proposal (Proposal Due Date): 

17/09/2020 at 03:00 PM 

The proposal is to be submitted on 

www.apeprocurement.gov.in on e- 

procurement portal. 

Last date and time for submission of 

Proposal (Proposal Due Date): 

22/09/2020 at 03:00 PM 

The proposal is to be submitted on 

www.apeprocurement.gov.in on e- 

procurement portal. 

2 1.4(17) 11 

Date and time of opening of Pre-

qualification on e-procurement 

platform: 

17/09/2020 at 05:00 PM 

Andhra Pradesh State FiberNet Limited 

NTR Administrative Block, 3rd Floor, 

Pandit Nehru Bus Station, NH -65, 

Vijayawada – 520001 

Web address: http://www.apsfl.in 

Email address: apsfl@ap.gov.in 

Date and time of opening of Pre-

qualification on e-procurement platform: 

22/09/2020 at 05:00 PM 

Andhra Pradesh State FiberNet Limited 

NTR Administrative Block, 3rd Floor, Pandit 

Nehru Bus Station, NH -65, Vijayawada – 

520001 

Web address: http://www.apsfl.in 

Email address: apsfl@ap.gov.in 

3 
1.4 

(19) 
12 

Bid Processing Fee (Non-refundable):  

INR 10,000/-  

(One Thousand Rupees Only) 

In the form of Demand Draft issued by 

one of the Nationalized / Scheduled 

Banks in India drawn in favour of 

‘Andhra Pradesh State FiberNet 

Limited’, payable at Vijayawada. 

Original DD must be submitted in 

APSFL office at Vijayawada before bid 

submission date. 

Bid Processing Fee (Non-refundable):  

INR 10,000/-  

(Ten Thousand Rupees Only, including GST) 

In the form of Demand Draft issued by one 

of the Nationalized / Scheduled Banks in 

India drawn in favour of ‘Andhra Pradesh 

State FiberNet Limited’, payable at 

Vijayawada. 

Original DD must be submitted in APSFL 

office at Vijayawada before bid submission 

date. 



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 2 | 9 

 

S. 

No 

Section 

No 

Page 

No 
Existing Clause Revised Clause 

4 4 (2) 24 

Scope of Work: 

The Bidder shall be responsible to 

carry the OLT boxes to the Mandals 

and connect to the appropriate OFC 

cables to designated ports (Uplink, 

PON) in OLTs. The implementation 

partner shall also coordinate with the 

APSFL NOC to ensure the OLT is 

connected to the network and visible 

in APSFL NOC. APSFL NOC SPOC details 

will be shared prior activities.        

 

Scope of Work: 

The Bidder shall be responsible to carry the 

OLT boxes to the Mandals and connect to 

the appropriate OFC cables to designated 

ports (Uplink, PON) in OLTs. The engineer of 

the bidder shall also coordinate with the 

APSFL NOC to ensure the OLT is configured 

and connected to the network and visible in 

APSFL NOC. The engineer of the bidder 

should have laptop, USB to RS232 

converter, Ethernet crossover cables for 

connecting to the OLT if required. APSFL 

NOC SPOC details will be shared prior 

activities.        

5 
6.2.2.1 

(1) 
38 

Price Bid for installation of GPON 

equipment with accessories: 

LC/PC - LC/PC single mode simplex/ 

duplex cord 

Length: 5 meters 

Quantity: 760 

Price Bid for installation of GPON 

equipment with accessories: 

LC/PC - LC/PC single mode duplex cord 

Length: 5 meters 

Quantity: 380 

6 
6.2.2.1 

(2) 
38 

Price Bid for installation of GPON 

equipment with accessories: 

Cat 5/6 RJ-45 cables 

Length: 5 meters 

Quantity: 760 

Price Bid for installation of GPON 

equipment with accessories: 

Cat 5/6 RJ-45 cables, pre crimped / factory 

crimped 

Length: 5 meters 

Quantity: 760 

 

  



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 3 | 9 

 

Updated bid submission template 

 

6.2.2 Annexure J – Commercial Bid Cost Components  

6.2.1.1 Price Bid for installation of GPON equipment with accessories 

S. 

No. 

Item description including 

Specification 

Length 

(meters) 

Total 

Quantity 

(Estimated

) 

UOM 

Unit Cost 

(excludin

g taxes)  

Total Amount 

(excluding 

taxes) 

   A  B C= A x B 

1. LC/PC - LC/PC single mode duplex cord 5 380 Nos.   

2. 
Cat 5/6 RJ-45 cables, pre crimped / 

factory crimped 
5 760 Nos.   

3. 

SC/PC - SC/APC single mode simplex 

cord for mandal (IL: 0.14-0.17 dB; RL: 

50-65 dB) 

10 1,639 Nos.   

4. 

SC/APC - SC/APC single mode simplex 

cord for GP (IL: 0.11-0.20 dB; RL: 60-64 

dB) 

5 1,639 Nos.   

5. USB to RS232 converter - 10 Nos.   

6. 
PLC type Splitter (1:4) within telecom 

permissible loss  
- 820 Nos.   

7 
PLC type Splitter (1:8) within telecom 

permissible loss 
- 820 Nos.   

8. 

AC-DC Converter; Input: 100-240V~ AC, 

1.2-0.6A 50/60Hz; Output: -48VDC 

Maximum power 42.6W 

- 100 Nos.   

9. 

3 Pin Twin Socket 6/16 A, 6 way Spike 

Buster Extension Box, LED Indicator, 

Heavy Duty, 240V. 1.5meters. ISI mark 

- 100 Nos.   

10. 

OLT installation with transportation and 

service charges at Mandals including, 

cable routing and cable labeling etc. as 

per telecom standard 

- 190 Nos.   

11. 

ONU installation with transportation 

and service charges at GPs including, 

cable routing and cable labeling etc. as 

per telecom standard 

- 1,639 Nos.   

Total  

Total cost in words: 

 

Note:  

a. Prices in Financial Bid should be quoted in the provided format.  

b. All prices should be quoted in Indian Rupees and indicated in both figures and words.  

c. In case there is discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words shall prevail. 

d. APSFL reserves the right to reject the bid, which are not submitted in the prescribed format.  



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 4 | 9 

 

e. All materials supplied by the bidder, should be as per telecom standards. APSFL reserves the right to reject 

the material if found not suitable as per telecom standards. The material should have minimum 6 months 

warranty. 

 

Instructions to fill the Financial Bid: 

a. Bidder should provide all prices as per the prescribed format under this Annexure. Bidder should not leave 

any field blank.  

b. All the prices are to be entered in Indian Rupees ONLY (%age values are not allowed).  

c. All the prices quoted in the Financial Bids shall be exclusive of applicable taxes and levies. 

d. APSFL reserves the right to ask the Bidder to submit proof of payment against any of the taxes, duties, 

levies indicated. 

e. For the purpose of evaluation of Financial Bids the APSFL shall make appropriate assumptions to arrive at 

a common bid price for all the Bidders. This however shall have no co-relation with the Contract value or 

actual payment to be made to the Bidder.  

f. The soft copy of the financial bid should be uploaded online. The financial bid formats shall be provided in 

company’s letter of the lead bidder duly signed and stamped. 

 

Updated Project milestones and Payment terms 

 

7.2 Project Milestone 

 

S. 

No. 
Project Milestone Description Months 

1 Milestone 1 
Logistics and installation of OLT and 

ONU at 50% Mandals and GPs 
T+30 days 

2 Milestone 2 

Logistics and installation of OLT and 

ONU at remaining 50% Mandals and 

GPs 

T+60 days 

 

7.3 Payment Terms 

 

The successful bidder shall be entitled to raise invoices (along with all supporting documents), as per the 

milestones stated in section 7.2. APSFL shall release payments against all valid invoices, subject to satisfactory 

acceptance of the deliverables as per the scope of work.  

 

7.3.1 Payment terms for installation of GPON equipment with accessories: 

 

S. 

No. 
Activities Payment (%) 

1. 
Milestone 1: Delivery and installation of material 

at Mandal/ GP location 

90% of the total amount for “services and 

accessories” post acceptance test for the milestone 

1 scope 

2. 
Milestone 2: Delivery and installation of material 

at Mandal/ GP location 

90% of the total amount for “services and 

accessories” post acceptance test for the milestone 

2 scope 

3. 
Milestone 1: Post installation of material at 

Mandal/ GP location 

10% of the total amount for “services and 

accessories” after 180 days of acceptance for the 

milestone 1 scope 

4. 
Milestone 2: Post installation of material at 

Mandal/ GP location 

10% of the total amount for “services and 

accessories” after 180 days of acceptance for the 



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 5 | 9 

 

S. 

No. 
Activities Payment (%) 

milestone 2 scope 

 

 

Note:  

a. The payment for accessories shall be released on the actual count consumed / deployed only. 

b. The accessories which are damaged during the course of installation shall not be considered for payments. 

c. All payments shall be released after certification of delivery and installation by APSFL or its appointed agency. 

d. All payments shall be made in Indian rupees only (INR). 

e. Payment shall be released against the invoices raised by Bidder on providing all relevant documents timely, 

including acceptance testing report duly signed and approved by TPA/ APSFL authorized agency, and are 

complete in all respect and subsequent approval. 

f. Payment shall be subject to deductions of any amount for which the Bidder is liable under the RFP 

conditions. Further, all payments shall be made subject to deduction of applicable taxes and other 

Government levies like TDS (Tax Deduction at Source) and etc., as per the current Income-Tax Act. 

 

Details of the Bank: 

Name of the Beneficiary: ANDHRA PRADESH STATE FIBERNETLIMITED 

Bank Name: Andhra Bank 

Bank Account Number: 060611100003794 

IFSC code: ANDB0000606 

MICR Code: 520011025 

Branch Code: 000606 

Branch Name: Main Branch, RR Apparao Street, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 

 

6.3    Other Forms and Formats 

6.3.1 Annexure K – Power of Attorney 

Sample form of Power of Attorney for signing the Application & Bid 

 

(On INR 100.00 Non judicial Stamp Paper and duly notarized) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, 

 

We _______________________________________________ (name of the firm and address of the 

registered office) do hereby irrevocably constitute, nominate, appoint and authorize Mr. / Ms.  (name), 

_________________________________ son/daughter/wife of and presently residing at 

_________________________________ , who is presently employed with us and holding  the position of 

_________________________________ , as our true and lawful attorney (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Attorney”) to do in our name and on our behalf, all such acts, deeds and things as are necessary or 

required in connection with or incidental to submission of our application for qualification and 

submission of our bid for the Project proposed by the ____________________________________ (the 

“APSFL”) including but not limited to signing and submission of all applications, bids and other documents 

and writings, participate in pre-applications and other conferences and providing information/ responses 

to the APSFL, representing us in all matters before the APSFL, signing and execution of all contracts 

including the Agreement and undertakings consequent to acceptance of our bid, and generally dealing 

with the APSFL in all matters in connection with or relating to or arising out of our bid for the said Project 

and/ or upon award thereof to us and/or till the entering into of the Agreement with the APSFL. 

 



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 6 | 9 

 

AND we hereby agree to ratify and confirm and do hereby ratify and confirm all acts, deeds and things 

done or caused to be done by our said Attorney pursuant to and in exercise of the powers conferred by 

this Power of Attorney and that all acts, deeds and things done by our said Attorney in exercise of the 

powers hereby conferred shall and shall always be deemed to have been done by us. 

The Power of Attorney shall be effective from _________________ and will continue to be valid binding 

and unforgettable till the attorney Mr___________________ ceases to be in the employment of the 

company unless otherwise withdrawn earlier by the company. This Power of Attorney will supersede any 

Power of Attorney issued earlier prior to the date of execution. In case this Power of Attorney is 

withdrawn, for any reasons, APSFL shall be pre intimated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOFF for and on behalf of M/s ___________________________ Mr 

__________________________ Managing director of the company has set his hands with company seal 

on the day of _______ Month of __________ year _______________  and at _______________. 

 

For    

(Signature, name, designation, address and with emblem of office seal) 

 

 

Accepted 

(Signature, Name, Title and Address of the Attorney) 

 

Witnesses: 

1. (Notarized)  

2. 

Notes: 

1. The mode of execution of the Power of Attorney should be in accordance with the 

procedure, if any, laid down by the applicable law and the charter documents of the 

executant(s) and when it is so required, the same should be under common seal affixed in 

accordance with the required procedure.  

2. Wherever required, the Bidder should submit for verification the extract of the charter 

documents and documents such as a board or shareholders’ resolution/ power of attorney 

in favour of the person executing this Power of Attorney for the delegation of power here-

under on behalf of the Bidder. 

3. In case the Application is signed by an authorized signatory / Partner, a certified copy in the 

regard should be enclosed in lieu of the Power of Attorney. 

4. Submission of this Annexure is mandatory along with the bid. Failure to submit this 

Annexure may lead to disqualification. 

 

Additional clauses: 

 

Section:   2. Terms and Conditions 

 

2.30 Extension of time in Contracts 

Subject to any requirement in the contract as to completion of any portion or portions of the works before 

completion of the whole, the contractor shall fully and finally complete the whole of the works comprised in 

the contract (with such modifications as may be directed under conditions of this contract) by the date 

entered in the contract or extended date in terms of the following clauses:- 

a. Extension due to modification:- If any modifications have been ordered which in the opinion of APSFL 

have materially increased the magnitude of the work, then such extension of contracted date of 

completion may be granted as shall appear to APSFL to be reasonable in the circumstances, provided 

moreover that the Contractor shall be responsible for requesting such extension of the date may be 



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 7 | 9 

 

considered necessary as soon as the clause thereof shall arise and in any case not less than one month 

before the expiry of the date fixed for completion of the works. 

b. Extension for delay not due to APSFL or Contractor:- If in the opinion of APSFL, the progress of work has 

any time been delayed by any act or neglect of APSFL employees or by other contractor employed  by the 

APSFL or in executing the work not forming part of the contract but on which contractor’s performance 

necessarily depends or by reasons of proceeding taken or threatened by or dispute with adjoining or to 

neighboring owners or public authority arising otherwise through the Contractor’s own default etc. or by 

the delay authorized by APSFL pending arbitration or in consequences of the contractor not having 

received in due time necessary instructions from  the APSFL for which he shall have specially applied in 

writing to the Engineer within 15 days of such happening but shall nevertheless make constantly his best 

endeavors to bring down or make good the delay and shall do all that may be reasonable required of him 

to the satisfaction of the Engineer to proceed with the works. The contractor may also indicate the period 

for which the work is likely to be delayed and shall be bound to ask for necessary extension of time. APSFL 

on receipt of such request from the contractor shall consider the same and shall grant such extension of 

time as in his opinion is reasonable having regard to the nature and period of delay and the type and 

quantum  of work affected thereby. 

No other compensation shall be payable for works so carried forward to the extended period of time, the 

same rates, terms and conditions of contract being applicable as if such extended period of time was 

originally provided in the original contract itself. 

c. Extension for delay due to APSFL In the event of any failure or delay by the APSFL to sure site readiness 

necessary for the execution of the works or to give the necessary notice to commence the works or to 

provide the necessary drawings or instructions or any other delay caused by the APSFL due to any other 

cause whatsoever, then such failure or delay shall in no way affect or vitiate the contract or alter the 

character thereof or entitle the contractor to damages or compensation therefore, but in any such case, 

the APSFL may grant such extension or extensions of the completion date as may be considered 

reasonable. 

 

2.31 Extension of time for delay due to contractor 

The time for the execution of the work or part of the works specified in the contract documents shall be 

demand to be essence of the contract and the works must be completed not later than the date(s) as 

specified in the contract. If the contractor fails to complete the works within the time as specified in the 

contract for the reasons other than reasons specified in 2.30, the APSFL may, if satisfied that the works 

can be completed by contractor within reasonable short time thereafter, allow the contractor for further 

extension of time as the Engineer may decide. On such extension the APSFL will be entitled without 

prejudice to any other right and remedy available on that behalf, to recover from the contractor as per 

penalty terms mention under clause 2.31. 

For the purpose of this clause, the contract value of the works shall be taken as value of work as per 

contract agreement including any supplementary work order/contract agreement issued. Provided also, 

that the total amount of liquidated damages under this condition, shall not exceed 10% of the first Rs.2 

lakhs and 5% of the balance of the total value of the item or groups of items of work for which a separate 

distinct completion period is specified in the contract. 

Further competent authority while granting extension to the currency of contract under clause 2.31 may 

also consider levy of token penalty as deemed fit based on the merit of the case. Provided further, if that 

the APSFL is not satisfied that the works can be completed by the contractor and in the event of failure on 

the part aforesaid, the APSFL shall be entitled without prejudice to any other right or rescind the contract, 

Whether or not actual damage is caused by such default. 

 

“All General Conditions of Contract (GCC) and Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) as per Department of 

Roads and Buildings, Government of Andhra Pradesh are applicable for this RFP.”  



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 8 | 9 

 

Template for site installation report:  

The templates are indicative and subjected to change as per final plan. 

 

APSFL BharatNet Phase-II 

Site Implementation Form (Mandal) 

(To be filled by implementation engineer) 

District  

Administrative Mandal 
 
with LGD code 

 

Complete address (Sub-station)  

OLT details  

Serial number  

MAC ID  

Details of PON ports and connected ONUs in GPs  

Accessories details with length and quantity  

 
S. 

No. 
Activity details  

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

 
Installation engineer 

Name of the concerned: 

Contact number: 

Signature: 

Date: 

APSFL network engineer 

Name of the concerned: 

Contact number: 

Signature: 

Date: 

 

 

 



Corrigendum- I for Selection of agency for installation of GPON equipment and accessories  

 

P a g e 9 | 9 

 

APSFL BharatNet Phase-II 

Site Implementation Form (GP) 

(To be filled by implementation engineer) 

District  

Administrative Mandal  

Name of the GP  
with LGD code 

 

Complete address  

ONU details  

Serial number  

MAC ID  

OLT and PON port details   

Accessories details with length and quantity  

 
S. 

No. 
Activity details  

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

 
Installation engineer 

Name of the concerned: 

Contact number: 

Signature: 

Date: 

APSFL network engineer 

Name of the concerned: 

Contact number: 

Signature: 

Date: 

 


